1996 Regular Session

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 880

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "from" insert "<u>certain</u>"; and in line 7, after "year;" insert "<u>altering</u> the date on or before which casino night permittees must report under affidavit to certain persons on certain matters;"; in line 11, strike "and (d)"; and after line 13 insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article 27 - Crimes and Punishments

Section 258B(d)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(1992 Replacement Volume and 1995 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive; in lines 4, 14, 15, 16, 18, and 22, in each instance, strike the brackets and strike "(3)", "(4)", "(3)", "(5)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively; in line 6, strike "The" and substitute "<u>SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (V) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE</u>"; and after line 13, insert:

"(V) THE FEES ESTABLISHED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL APPLY ONLY TO THOSE PERSONS, GROUPS, OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT HAVE OPERATED MORE THAN THREE CASINO NIGHTS PER YEAR IN THE CURRENT CALENDAR YEAR OR ANY PREVIOUS CALENDAR YEAR.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in lines 3, 7, 16, 20, and 28, in each instance, strike the brackets and strike "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", "(11)", and "(12)", respectively; and in line 7, strike "July 1" and substitute "OCTOBER 1"; in line 9, strike "12 months preceding that July 1" and substitute "PERIOD BETWEEN JULY 1 OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR THROUGH JUNE 30 OF THE CURRENT

HB0880/051878/1 JUD Amendments to HB 880 Page 2 of 2

<u>YEAR</u>"; in lines 13 and 15, in each instance, after "period" insert "<u>BETWEEN JULY 1 OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR THROUGH JUNE 30 OF THE CURRENT YEAR</u>"; and in line 15, after "nights" insert "<u>IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive; and in lines 4, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 18, and 22, in each instance, strike the brackets and strike "(3)", "(4)", "(3)", "(3)", "(5)", "(4)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively.